
222

Governance Committee
Monday, 11th June, 2018
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Committee

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Fielker
Councillor Harwood
Councillor Kataria
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor White

Contacts

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel. 023 8083 2394
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Claire Heather
Tel. 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 

no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting.

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution.

02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council.
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion 
of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democra
[...]
 or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018/19

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 

6  ART COMPLEX (STUDIO 144) (Pages 11 - 38)

Report of Chief Internal Auditor providing the full audit report relating to the City’s Art 
Complex (Studio 144), attached.  

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an update on progress against the 
Annual Audit Plan, attached. 

8  QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of Service Director Human Resources and Organisational Development 
detailing Quarter 4 Human Resources Casework, attached.

9  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 55 - 72)

Report of the Service Director Strategic Finance & Commercialisation seeking to 
review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 and to note the status of the 
2016-17 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, attached.

10  REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 



6

2017/18 (Pages 73 - 100)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance informing Governance Committee and 
Council of the Treasury Management activities and performance for 2017/18 against 
the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management, 
attached.

11  DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 (Pages 101 - 106)

Report of Section 151 Officer reporting that the Draft Financial Statements 2017/18 
have been signed by the S151 Officer and will be approved by Governance Committee 
once audited, attached.

12  EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19 (Pages 107 - 114)

Report of External Auditor detailing the External Audit Fee Letter 2018/19, attached.

13  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 

Chair to move that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the appendix to the following 
item based on Category 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

The information contained therein is potentially exempt as it relates to information 
about council contracts and contractors which may be deemed to be confidential.  
Having applied the public interest test it is not appropriate to disclose this information.

14  STRATEGIC CONTRACTS – ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) (Pages 115 - 136)

Report of Service Director: Business Operations and Digital providing an overview of 
the performance, governance and other contractual matters relating to the Council’s 
most strategically important contracts, attached.

Friday, 1 June 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: ARTS COMPLEX PROJECT REVIEW (STUDIO 144)
DATE OF DECISION: 11th June 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
During 2017-18 Internal Audit carried out a review of the historic project governance 
arrangements relating to the city's Arts Complex (Studio 144) the summarised results 
of which were reported in the last meeting of this committee. 

At the conclusion of the previous meeting, it was requested that the full audit report 
and the terms of reference for the Capital Board be presented to enable a wider 
discussion at this meeting.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the full Internal Audit report 
for the Arts Complex project review (Studio 144).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Request submitted at the last committee meeting held on the 23rd April 2018
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The narrative detailed below is a direct extract from Southampton City 

Council's Capital Strategy 2017/18 - 2021/22 and relates to the structure of 
the Capital Board and terms of reference. 
SECTION 8 - THE COUNCIL CAPITAL BOARD 
The Council Capital Board will be made up of the following members:

 Cabinet Member for Finance (Chair)
 Leader of the Council
 Chief Executive
 Chief Strategy Officer
 Chief Operating Officer
 Service Director - Finance and Commercialisation (S151)
 Cabinet Members
 Service Lead – Corporate Planning & Commercialisation
 Head of Capital Assets

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



By invite:
 Service Directors
 Project/Programme Managers

The Board meets on a monthly basis to:
 Discuss and recommend actions around developing capital issues;
 Develop the capital strategy;
 Commission the coming years capital programme;
 Review the capital receipts position;
 Review the assets disposal plan;
 Monitor the performance of the capital programme overall;
 Monitor the performance of strategic a
[...]
eviewed when significant decision 
making occurs 

Programme 
Management Office 

Project Manager April 2018 

Conduct review of final QS report Capital Assets Capital Assets Within 3 months of receipt of 
final report 

 

 

 

P
age 38



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18
DATE OF DECISION: 11th June 2018
REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616

E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on:

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan.
 Results of audit activities and
 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 

unacceptable to the Authority
All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter, strategy or 
annual audit opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times 
throughout the year.

Internal Audit Progress for the period 6th April 2018 to the 30th May 2018 is covered in 
the attached Appendix 1.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 6th April 2018 to the 30th May 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 

Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. None
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Property/Other
5. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 

must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards.

Other Legal Implications: 
7. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 6th April 2018 to the 30th May 

2018.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: N/A
Title of Background Paper(s):
None

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 40



Internal Audit Progress Report - 6th April 2018 to 30th May 2018 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

11th June 2018 Governance Committee 
 

 

Elizabeth Goodwin - Chief Internal Auditor  

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Internal Audit Progress Report - 6th April 2018 to 30th May 2018 

 

 

Page 2 

 

Introduction: The internal audit function is a statutory function for all Local Authorities. Southampton City Council currently has a shared Chief 

Internal Auditor and an in house team of three members of staff, supported under a partnership agreement with Portsmouth City Council.  

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to update the committee on the progress of the 2017/18 Audit Plan for the period 6th April 
2018 to 30th May 2018 and highlight 
[...]
0 4 1

0 2

1 suspension (* as above) until
termination on 31/1/2018

1 suspension from 8/1/18 until
resignation ahead of dismissal

hearing 5/3/18
Digital & Business Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Finance & Commercialisation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Growth 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources & Org Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Intelligence Insight & Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Legal & Governance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Quality & Integration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transactions & Universal Services 0 1 0 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Southampton City Council (Total) 1 1 0 11 1 1 1 0 7 1 0 2 1

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement
DATE OF DECISION: 11th June 2018
REPORT OF: Chief Finance Officer

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835

E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
develop and publish an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The AGS reports on 
the extent to which the Council has complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how it has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the coming period. 

The Governance Committee is responsible for receiving, reviewing and approving the 
draft AGS.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To review the draft 2017-18 AGS (Appendix 1); and
(ii) To note the status of the 2016-17 AGS Action Plan (Appendix 2).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
internal control and reporting environment, 
[...]
on of the 
2017-18 AGS will be presented to the Governance Committee at the July 

Page 56



meeting for approval prior to being signed by the Leader of the Council and 
the Interim Chief Executive respectively.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
11. None
Property/Other
12. None
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
13. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which require that the 

Council must each financial year conduct a review of the effectiveness of the 
system of internal control and prepare an AGS for approval by a committee 
or members of the authority. The AGS must be approved in advance of the 
relevant authority approving the statement of accounts.

Other Legal Implications: 
14. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
15. Production and publication of the AGS will ensure compliance with the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
16. None
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Draft 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement
2. 2016-17 AGS Action Plan
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 

Page 57



Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 58



Annual Governance Statement

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Southampton City Council (“the Council”) is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used ec
[...]
                                                                                                               

March 
2018

COMPLETED • The Workforce Strategy is being 
implemented through a 
comprehensive HR and OD work 
plan with governance through an HR 
OD Board. 

•The Org Design Board established 
confirmed principles for future 
change and this are being applied for 
all restructures and supported by HR 
Advisory service. 

• Workforce plan data collection 
now in place to help inform 
planning; apprentice programme in 
place.

P
age 72



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2017/18 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2018
18 JULY 2018

REPORT OF: Service Director Finance and Commercialisation (S151)
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Maddy Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574
E-mail: madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance Committee and Council of the 
Treasury Management activities and performance for 2017/18 against the approved 
Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.
This report specifically highlights that:

(i) Borrowing activities have been undertaken within the borrowing limits 
approved by Council on 21 February 2018.

(ii) Current Investment strategy is to continue to diversify into more 
secure and/or higher yielding asset classes and move away from the 
increasing risk and low returns gained from short term unsecured 
bank investments.  Returns during 2017/18 were £1.41M at an 
average rate of 3.73%.

(iii) The Council’s strategy was to minimise borrowing to below its Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR), the difference representing balances, 
reserves, provisions and working capital.  This approach lowers 
interest costs, reduces credit risk and relieves pressure on t
[...]
ance committee:

(i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2017/18 and the 
outturn on the Prudential Indicators.

(ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year.

(iii) Continues to delegate authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update.

(iv) Note that due to the timing of this report, changes may still be required 
following the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore 
any significant changes to this report will be highlighted in the final 
version that is presented to Full Council.

COUNCIL 
It is recommended that Council:

(i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2017/18 and the 
outturn on the Prudential Indicators.

(ii) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to 
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income 
during the year.

Page 74



(iii) Continues to delegate authority to the S151 Officer to make any future 
changes which benefit the authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury update. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The reporting of the outturn position for 2017/18 forms part of the approval of 

the statutory accounts.  The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators are approved by Council in February each year in 
accordance with legislation and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice.

2. . The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authorities to 
determine an annual TM Strategy and now, as a minimum, formally report on 
their treasury activities and arrangements to full Council mid-year and after 
the year-end.  These reports enable those tasked with implementing policies 
and undertaking transactions to demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities, and enable those with ultimate re
[...]
more than one year. UK government, local authorities and bodies that have a high credit 
rating.

Supported Borrowing:
Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party.

Temporary Borrowing:
Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending.

Treasury Management Code:
CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, initially brought 
in 2003, subsequently updated in 2009 and 2011.

Treasury Management Practices (TMP):
Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these 
activities.

Unsupported Borrowing:
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to 
as Prudential Borrowing.

Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV):
Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested.

Yield:
The measure of the return on an investment instrument.

Page 100



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2017/18
DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR FINANCE AND 

COMMERCIALISATION (S151)
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 80 834153
E-mail: Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 80 834897
E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Financial Statements 
2017/18 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 8 May 2018 which is earlier 
than the statutory requirement to have the statements signed by the 31st May 2018. A 
copy of the draft unaudited Financial Statements is available in the Members Room.
The Annual Audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young, commenced on 21st May 
2018 and is due to be completed by the 22nd June 2018. Any major changes to the 
Financial Statements arising from the annual audit will be reported to the 30th July 
2018 Governance Committee after the completion of the audit.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) Notes that the Draft Financial Statements 2017/18 have been signed 
by the S151 Officer.

(ii) Notes that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2017/18 
by the Governance Committee will take place on the 30th July 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It is a legal requirement that the S151 Officer signs the Financial Statements 

by 31 May 2018 and certifies that they present ‘a true and fair position of the 
financial position of the body at the end of the year to which it relates and of 
that body’s income and expenditure for that year’. It should be noted that this 
has again been completed earlier than required, allowing early start to the 
annual audit of the accounts.

2. The draft statements have been brought to the June committee in order to 
give members plenty of opportunity and time to scrutinise them before final 
approval in July. It is envisaged that the July report will detail any non- trivial 
amendments made as a result of the audit along with an amended set of 
statements.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 

accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
S151 Officer no later than 31 May.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. The Financial Statements are
[...]
and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Data Protection Impact AssessmentPage 105



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

Yes/No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None 

Page 106



DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER FOR YEAR ENDING 
31 MARCH 2019

DATE OF DECISION: 11 JUNE 2018
REPORT OF: EXTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: MARTIN YOUNG Tel: 02380 382220

E-mail: myoung1@uk.ey.com

Director Name: Helen Thompson Tel: 02380 382099
E-mail: HThompson2@uk.ey.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
From 2018/19, new arrangements for local auditor appointment set out in the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014 apply for principal local government and police 
bodies. These audited bodies are responsible for making their own arrangements for 
the audit of their accounts and certification of their housing benefit subsidy claim. 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) has appointed auditors for bodies (such 
as Southampton City Council) that have opted into the national scheme. Appointments 
were made for a 5 year period, covering the audits of the accounts for 2018/19 to 
2022/23. EY are writing to confirm the audit work that they propose to undertake for the 
2018/19 financial year at Southampton City Council under those arrangements.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Governance Committee is invited to comment on and note
The External Audit Fee Letter for the Year Ending 31 March 2019 
as attached.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
Issued in accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 
National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilit
[...]
nouard@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: James Strachan Tel: 023 80833436
E-mail: James.strachan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
The appendix to this report is confidential in accordance with paragraph number 7(A) 
of the council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the council's 
Constitution as it contains information about council contracts and contractors which 
may be deemed to be confidential.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Governance Committee with an overview of the performance, 
governance and other contractual matters relating the council’s most strategically 
important contracts. It also sets out how these contracts contribute to meeting the 
council’s outcomes and achieve value for money.
The report is produced on an annual basis and (unless stated otherwise) reports on the 
previous 12 month period between April and March.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Governance Committee notes the Strategic Contracts – 
Annual Report for 2017-18 as attached as Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The report is provided for information.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. N/A
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. N/A
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Page 115

Agenda Item 14



Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
7. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. N/A
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: all

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Strategic Contracts – Annual Report - Confidential
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 116



Document is Confidential

Page 117

Agenda Item 14
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 ART COMPLEX (STUDIO 144)
	Enc. 1 Internal Audit report for the Art Complex (Studio 144)

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18
	Enc. 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18

	8 Quarterly HR Statistics
	Enc. 1 for Quarterly HR Statistics

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 2 for Annual Governance Statement

	10 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2017/18
	Enc. 1 2017/18 Economic Background
	Enc. 2 Compliance with Prudential Indicators
	Enc. 3 Southampton Benchmarking 31st March 2018
	Enc. 4 Glossary of Treasury Terms

	11 DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18
	12 External Audit Fee Letter 2018/19
	Southampton City Council - 18-19 Fee letter

	14 STRATEGIC CONTRACTS – ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Fielker, Harwood, Kataria, Laurent, Noon and 
White

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Parnell and the appointment of 
Councillor Laurent in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED:  Councillor Fielker be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 23rd April 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

4. ART COMPLEX (STUDIO 144) 
The Committee received and noted the full Internal Audit Report for the Arts Complex 
Project Review (Studio 144) together with the terms of reference for the Capital Board 
which were requested at the previous meeting of the Committee.  The Committee noted 
that the report had provided a number of learning points and changes had been 
implemented as a result of.  In particular it was noted that new governance structures 
for project management were in place with all project managers now requiring to have a 
recognised qualification and this incorporated into job descriptions and review points 
built in at every stage of the project.  The Committee also noted that Internal Audit 
would be monitoring the identified action points and verify that they were in place.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Auditor detailing 
the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 6th April – 30th May 2018.  The 
Committee requested going forward that quarterly comparator figures be incorporated 
into the report. 

6. QUARTERLY HR STATISTICS 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing the Quarter 4 2017/18 HR 
statistics.  The Committee requested that going forward numbers of appeals and those 
upheld be included in the statistical data.

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing the 
draft 2017-18 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.  In 



- 2 -

addition the Committee noted the status of the 2016-17 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan.

The Committee requested that an overview and status of future major projects be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee for information. 

8. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2017/18 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing Treasury Management activities and 
performance for 2017/18 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt 
and Treasury Management. 

The Committee requested going forward that % indicators be provided on what was in 
investments and which was bonds/bricks and mortar and comparator figures where 
these were at and in relation to other Local Authorities.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the Treasury Management activities for 2017/18 and the outturn on the 

Prudential Indicators be noted;
(ii) That the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management had led to 

reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year; 

(iii) That authority continued to be delegated to the S151 Officer to make any 
future changes which benefited the Authority and to report back at the next 
Treasury Update; and 

(iv) That due to the timing of the report, changes may still be required following 
the finalisation of capital and revenue budgets and therefore any significant 
changes to the report would be highlighted in the final version presented to 
Full Council on 18th July 2018 be noted.

9. DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) detailing that in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 the Draft Financial Statements 2017/18 had been signed by the 
S151 Officer and that the approval of the audited Financial Statements 2017/18 by the 
Governance Committee would take place on 30th July 2018.

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2018/19 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
External Audit Fee Letter for year ending 31st March 2019 as indicated in Appendix 1 of 
the report.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: that the Chair moved in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of the 
Appendix to the following item. 



- 3 -

Confidentiality was based on Category 7(A) of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The information contained therein was potentially exempt 
as it related to information about Council contracts and contractors which may be 
deemed to be confidential.  Having applied the public interest test it was not appropriate 
to disclose this information as the legal expectation of privacy outweighed the public 
interest in the exempt information.

12. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS – ANNUAL REPORT (2017/18) 
The Committee considered the Annual Report 2017/18 detailing an overview of the 
performance, governance and contractual matters and setting out how these contracts 
contributed to meeting the Priority Outcomes, added value to the Council’s operations 
and achieved value for money.

The Committee requested that the “Capita” turnaround plan be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Committee and also requested that Annual Review of Children’s and 
Adult Social Care Contracts were provided to the Committee similarly to the way in 
which the Strategic Contracts were presented.

RESOLVED: that the Strategic Contract Annual Report as detailed in the confidential 
appendix to the report be noted


